



Statement of Condition

March 31, 2023

TriCity Bankshares Corporation 

Dividend Announcement

The Board of Directors declared a dividend of \$0.18 per share payable on May 11, 2023, to shareholders as of the record date of May 1, 2023.

The Corporation has a long history of maintaining capital ratios in excess of the levels required to be considered well capitalized and maintained that position through March 31, 2023.

The Board will continue to monitor earnings, on-going regulatory requirements, economic outlooks and other factors when approving future dividends.

INCOME STATEMENT (unaudited)

	Three Months Ended	
	3.31.23	3.31.22
Interest Income	\$16,153,782	\$13,633,810
Interest Expense	\$2,051,727	\$169,825
Net Interest Income	\$14,102,055	\$13,463,985
Non-Interest Income	\$2,946,524	\$4,079,528
Less: Provision for Credit Losses	(\$455,211)	-
Non-Interest Expenses	\$13,019,144	\$13,287,819
Income Before Income Taxes	\$4,484,646	\$4,255,694
Income Tax Expense	\$704,500	\$605,500
Net Income	\$3,780,146	\$3,650,194
Net Income Per Common Share	\$0.42	\$0.41
Dividends Per Common Share	\$0.18	\$0.13

BALANCE SHEET MARCH 31, 2023 & 2022 (unaudited)

Assets	2023	2022	Liabilities & Equity	2023	2022
Cash & Due from Banks	\$31,224,579	\$134,283,289	Non-Interest Bearing Deposits	\$466,037,680	\$514,219,262
Federal Funds Sold	\$1,256,991	\$1,286,687	Interest Bearing Deposits	\$1,299,065,631	\$1,373,328,681
Security Investments	\$656,966,739	\$802,106,540	Total Deposits	\$1,765,103,311	\$1,887,547,943
Total Loans	\$1,170,968,940	\$1,042,790,944	Short-Term Borrowings	\$50,000,000	-
Allowance for Credit Losses	(\$14,547,468)	(\$13,607,984)	Lease Liability	\$12,571,251	\$14,332,348
Net Loans	\$1,156,421,472	\$1,029,182,960	Other Liabilities	\$3,234,237	\$14,661,439
Bank Premises & Equipment	\$20,262,375	\$16,917,263	Total Liabilities	\$1,830,908,799	\$1,916,541,730
Right of Use Lease Asset	\$12,571,251	\$14,332,348	Common Stock	\$8,904,915	\$8,904,915
Cash Surrender Value of Life Insurance	\$44,211,483	\$44,534,187	Additional Paid-In Capital	\$26,543,470	\$26,543,470
Other Assets	\$48,637,277	\$32,820,762	Unrealized Loss on Security Investments	(\$67,405,027)	(\$37,318,780)
			Retained Earnings	\$172,600,010	\$160,792,701
Total Assets	\$1,971,552,167	\$2,075,464,036	Total Stockholders' Equity	\$140,643,368	\$158,922,306
			Total Liabilities & Equity	\$1,971,552,167	\$2,075,464,036

Management Comments

The Corporation posted net income of \$3.8 million for the first three months of 2023, an increase of \$0.1 million or 3.6%, compared to the first three months of 2022. Earnings per share increased to \$0.42 for the first three months of 2023 compared to \$0.41 for the first three months of 2022.

Net interest income before the provision for credit losses was \$14.1 million for the first three months of 2023, an increase of \$0.6 million or 4.7%, compared to the first three months of 2022. The growth was comprised of an increase of \$2.2 million in interest income on loans, an increase of \$0.2 million in interest income on security investments, and an increase of \$0.1 million in interest income on amounts held at the Federal Reserve and other banks, partially offset by an increase of \$1.5 million in interest paid on deposits and an increase of \$0.4 million in interest paid on short-term borrowings. The Corporation's earning assets as of March 31, 2023, decreased by \$18 million year over year with growth driven by the loan portfolio offset by a decrease in the security investment portfolio.

Non-interest income for the first three months of 2023 was \$3.4 million, a decrease of \$0.7 million or 16.7%, compared to the first three months of 2022. The reduction was comprised of a decrease in income associated with the origination and gain on sale of home mortgage loans to FHLMC and additional service fees of \$0.1 million, a \$0.1 million decrease in income from non-accretable loan discounts, a decrease of \$0.4 million in income from prepayment and other loan fees, and other net activity.

The provision for credit losses was a net benefit of \$0.5 million for the first three months of 2023. No provision for credit losses was recorded in the first three months of 2022. The net benefit was driven by the payoff of loans with significant specific allowances for credit losses offset by an increase in the provision for credit losses driven by economic conditions. The Corporation has recognized net recoveries on its allowance for credit losses in each of the past four years. The Corporation will continue to closely monitor loan portfolio activity and local market economic conditions as part of the analysis of the overall allowance for credit losses.

Non-interest expense for the first three months of 2023 was \$13.5 million, an increase of \$0.2 million or 1.4% compared to the first three months of 2022. The increase was primarily due to an increase in salaries, employee benefits and hiring costs of \$0.4 million and an increase of \$0.2 million in other non-interest expenses driven primarily by losses on sales of securities, offset by a decrease in data processing expense of \$0.4 million.

Income tax expense for the first three months of 2023 was \$0.7 million, an increase of \$0.1 million or 16.4%, compared to the first three months of 2022. The increase is due to the growth in pre-tax income in the first three months of 2023. The effective tax rate increased from 14.2% in 2022 to 15.7% in 2023.

The Corporation's total assets as of March 31, 2023, were \$1.97 billion, a decrease of \$103.9 million, or 5.0%, compared to March 31, 2022. Cash and amounts due from the Federal Reserve and other banks decreased \$103.1 million as cash was deployed into loans. Investments in securities decreased by \$145.1 million, driven by unrealized market value adjustments and the sale of \$58.2 million in securities to redistribute funds to loans with more favorable yields and reduce high-cost deposits. Net loans increased by \$127.2 million or 12.4%. The reduction in deposits of \$122.4 million, or 6.5%, was further supported by an increase in short-term borrowings of \$50.0 million.

Total shareholders' equity for GAAP purposes was \$140.6 million as of March 31, 2023, a decrease of \$18.3 million compared to March 31, 2022. The decrease resulted from a \$11.8 million increase in retained earnings, net of dividends paid of \$5.8 million during the twelve-month period, offset by a \$30.1 million decrease in the unrealized market value of the security investment portfolio net of deferred taxes. The Corporation's Tier One Capital, the primary regulatory measure of strong capital, excludes unrealized gain or loss on the security investment portfolio, and it increased from \$196.2 million as of March 31, 2022, to \$208.0 million as of March 31, 2023, an increase of 6.0%.